



Network Notification

Notice Date: March 5, 2020
To: Ohio Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Ohio Reproductive Health Services ODM Guidelines

Summary

The purpose of this communication is to remind providers of Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) changes that impact Medicaid Providers of Professional Outpatient and Institutional Reproductive Health Services and associated claim submission requirements.

Effective April 1, 2018, Medicaid providers must submit ODM 03199 "Acknowledgement of Hysterectomy Information" and U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Form HHS-687 "Consent for Sterilization" to clarify what documentation must be submitted prior to receiving payment for performing a hysterectomy or sterilization procedure in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code rule 5160-21-02.2, "Medicaid covered reproductive health services: permanent contraception/sterilization and hysterectomy."

Guidelines have also been developed for completing form ODM 03197, "Abortion Certification Form," to clarify what documentation must be submitted before Medicaid providers can receive payment for performing an abortion procedure in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code rule 5160-17-01, "Abortions."

ODM Forms:

Revised forms and guidelines are available on the Medicaid Forms Listing page of the ODM website at www.medicaid.ohio.gov > Resources > Publications > [Medicaid Forms](#).

[ODM Medicaid Advisory Letter \(MAL\) No. 612](#)

[ODM Instructions for completing ODM 03199 Acknowledgement of Hysterectomy Information](#)

[ODM Acknowledgment of Hysterectomy Information](#)

[ODM Instructions for completing HHS-687 Consent for Sterilization](#)

[ODM Consent for Sterilization](#)

[ODM Instructions for completing ODM 0397 Abortion Certification Form](#)

[ODM Abortion Certification Form](#)

To access the option to upload a consent form, a provider should first complete an eligibility check for the member for a particular date of service.

Member Eligibility

CareSource Id Medicaid Id Member Info Case Number Multiple CareSource Ids Multiple Medicaid Ids

Medicaid Id: **Member is eligible for service on the specified date**

Date of Service:

▼ **Member Information**

Member Name: **Address:**

CareSource Id: **City, State, Zip:**

Medicaid Id: **County:**

Medicare Id:

Case Number: **Phone:**

Gender: **Date of Birth:**

Member Profile: **Relationship to Subscriber:**

Program Details: If Member is <18 years of age - SSI. If the Member is 18 years of age and older - SSDI.

Program:

Upon validation that the member is eligible for the selected date of service, the provider should select the option to **Upload the Consent Form** listed in the **Member Information** section.

▼ **Member Information**

Member Name: **Address:**

CareSource Id: **City, State, Zip:**

Medicaid Id: **County:**

Medicare Id:

Case Number: **Phone:**

Gender: **Date of Birth:**

Member Profile: **Relationship to Subscriber:**

Program Details:

Program:

Primary Care Provider (PCP): **Phone:**

NPI #:

Case Manager: **Case Manager Phone Number:**

- ▶ Subscriber Information
- ▶ Member Covered Benefits Summary
- ▶ Member Dental & Vision Services History
- ▶ EPSDT Alerts
- ▶ Upload Consent Form
- ▶ Clinical Alerts
- ▶ Assessments Taken
- ▶ Care Treatment Plan
- ▶ Triage Summaries
- ▶ Admissions & Discharges

In the **Upload Consent Form** area, the provider should browse, select, and upload the consent form for the member. The file size is limited to 12MB.

▼ Upload Consent Form

Please use the form below to upload documents associated with this member.

File sizes must be limited to 12 MB.

Only files of types: bmp, png, tiff, jpeg, txt, pdf, xls, xlsx, doc and docx may be uploaded.

After uploading, please select a subject and add any additional notes before clicking "Submit Documents".

No file chosen

Files Uploaded:

--

After uploading the consent form for the member, the provider must select a **Procedure Type**:

- Abortion
- Hysterectomy
- Sterilization

The provider can add the associated **Claim Number**, if available, but this is not required.

Lack of signatures on consent forms may result in denied claims.

AHS Consent Form

Service Date	<input type="text"/>	?
Procedure Type:	Select Type ▼	* Required
Claim Number:	<input type="text"/>	

After submitting the consent form, CareSource staff will be able to process the appropriate claim by matching it up with the consent for the date of service provided.

For questions about the consent form, please contact CareSource Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134**.

Impact

Providers should follow ODM guidelines for submitting allowable services and required documentation to prevent claims denial.

Importance

Claims may be denied if appropriate documentation guidelines are not followed.

Questions?

If you have questions, please contact Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134** (Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.).